
Dual Pultec BOM

Position Value URL

Resistors 1/4w
R8, 36 75R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FRF52-75R?qs=oAGoVhmvjhzHLqFgYeKM1w%3D%3D
R108 150R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FTE52-150R?qs=oAGoVhmvjhze66Pldum52g%3D%3D
R19, 40 620R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FTF52-620R?qs=gt1LBUVyoHmeLZTSDWNg4w%3D%3D
R6, 34 1k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FBF52-1K?qs=oAGoVhmvjhwCAC47ReWjsQ%3D%3D
R97 1k2 https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FTE52-1K2?qs=oAGoVhmvjhwqc405HqsL8g%3D%3D
R5, 33, 10k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FRF52-10K?qs=5furm%2FeQHzSFNehIjUjbug%3D%3D
R2, 41 43k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FBF52-43K?qs=oAGoVhmvjhxbaaXaDRan6Q%3D%3D
R7, 35 1M https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FRE52-1M?qs=gt1LBUVyoHnb3JKHPzOJ3A%3D%3D

Resistors 1w
R4, 9, 29, 30 360R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR100FTF73-360R?qs=gt1LBUVyoHl5KsuHvGjKsA%3D%3D
R3, 31 750R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF60750R00FHEK?qs=UEmB0FaNOjjSASd7paiO9g%3D%3D
R12, 26, 1k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF11K0000FKEE6?qs=nHuOPoDtCcQAxfuxd6%2FBcg%3D%3D
R10, 11, 27, 28 200k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF60200K00FHEK?qs=UEmB0FaNOjjKgl2I4KDOgw%3D%3D
R16, 22 470k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF60470K00FHEK?qs=UEmB0FaNOjjthhquDtWGLw%3D%3D
R13, 14, 24, 25 1M https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF601M0000FKEB?qs=1fVypvBkCIshHeOvHRpXSQ%3D%3D

Resistors 2w
R23, 39 2k2 https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF22K2000FKE14?qs=TaOZSEYtRiVfyEV9OrA9Eg%3D%3D
R38, 45 220R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF2220R00FKE14?qs=AgiByKCM3cBvJrDbz07U1g%3D%3D
R37, 42 1k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF21K0000FKB14?qs=Dwx6NbQqjSuQ5U9IXPon9A%3D%3D
R15 47k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF247K000FKE14?qs=nHuOPoDtCcSVHpxWAY5RkA%3D%3D

R44 470k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/FMP300FRF73-470K?qs=gt1LBUVyoHntaLv06bZcHA%3D%3D

Film Capacitors
C3,4 20pf OMIT
C7, 18 3000pf https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32529C0332K189?qs=35GPJvxY%252Bl5ZHGfSPF94GA%3D%3D
C1, 2, 13, 14 0.22uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/WIMA/MKS4-.22-400-10P10?qs=iA0XJIPtYnFDVaYxsdD7PA%3D%3D
C81, 84 0.1uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/KEMET/RSBDC3100AA00J?qs=Jv4FAWB%252B0HbXOu13wQOfVg%3D%3D

EQ film capacitors
*** These are recommendations. any 15mm lead spacing capacitors will work. experient with different type for the sound you want.

High cut
5k 0.022uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32022H3223M000?qs=TCDPyi3sCW0pZXnC%2Fd27hg%3D%3D
10k 0.068uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672Z6683K000?qs=%2FuLC3aYGqtjwVfRSJVKCEw%3D%3D

https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FRF52-75R?qs=oAGoVhmvjhzHLqFgYeKM1w%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FTE52-150R?qs=oAGoVhmvjhze66Pldum52g%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FTF52-620R?qs=gt1LBUVyoHmeLZTSDWNg4w%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FBF52-1K?qs=oAGoVhmvjhwCAC47ReWjsQ%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FTE52-1K2?qs=oAGoVhmvjhwqc405HqsL8g%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FRF52-10K?qs=5furm%2FeQHzSFNehIjUjbug%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FBF52-43K?qs=oAGoVhmvjhxbaaXaDRan6Q%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR-25FRE52-1M?qs=gt1LBUVyoHnb3JKHPzOJ3A%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/MFR100FTF73-360R?qs=gt1LBUVyoHl5KsuHvGjKsA%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF60750R00FHEK?qs=UEmB0FaNOjjSASd7paiO9g%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF11K0000FKEE6?qs=nHuOPoDtCcQAxfuxd6%2FBcg%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF60200K00FHEK?qs=UEmB0FaNOjjKgl2I4KDOgw%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF60470K00FHEK?qs=UEmB0FaNOjjthhquDtWGLw%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CMF601M0000FKEB?qs=1fVypvBkCIshHeOvHRpXSQ%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF22K2000FKE14?qs=TaOZSEYtRiVfyEV9OrA9Eg%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF2220R00FKE14?qs=AgiByKCM3cBvJrDbz07U1g%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF21K0000FKB14?qs=Dwx6NbQqjSuQ5U9IXPon9A%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-Dale/CPF247K000FKE14?qs=nHuOPoDtCcSVHpxWAY5RkA%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/YAGEO/FMP300FRF73-470K?qs=gt1LBUVyoHntaLv06bZcHA%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32529C0332K189?qs=35GPJvxY%252Bl5ZHGfSPF94GA%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/WIMA/MKS4-.22-400-10P10?qs=iA0XJIPtYnFDVaYxsdD7PA%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/KEMET/RSBDC3100AA00J?qs=Jv4FAWB%252B0HbXOu13wQOfVg%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32022H3223M000?qs=TCDPyi3sCW0pZXnC%2Fd27hg%3D%3D
https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672Z6683K000?qs=%2FuLC3aYGqtjwVfRSJVKCEw%3D%3D


20k 0.003uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32652A0303J289?qs=Uha62PnlbFAKu%2FzvJF204Q%3D%3D

Mid boost
3k 0.018uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L1183K000?qs=8Dv1RiiPiVJ4ZXp%2F9rhqTg%3D%3D
5k 0.015uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L1153K289?qs=oXiPBR%252BVyFzCfHfktnbBtA%3D%3D
8k 0.0082uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L1822J?qs=UAZYTDUJKnS38eiRbPSVdw%3D%3D
12k 0.0056uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L8562K000?qs=oXiPBR%252BVyFya34HpOe1XSQ%3D%3D
16k 0.0033uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L8332J?qs=CsdphVCLJRjSPd%2FPZvsGBg%3D%3D

Low boost/cut
20-1 1.5uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672P4155K000?qs=vvQZUlcHev8uJdQmCdnbMw%3D%3D
30-1 0.82uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32652A3824J000?qs=Uha62PnlbFDxyk3GarLeVA%3D%3D
60-1 0.22uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32522C3224J289?qs=Rx47eAgti55%252B6YtSgFKDfg%3D%3D
100-1 0.33uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32522C3334K289?qs=CveI%2FUwZDBJkEro%2F%252BYPfpQ%3D%3D

20-2 0.056uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32642B0563K?qs=QV%252ByrV4eHp%2FcIMVvFX%2Fjvw%3D%3D
30-2 0.027uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32652A7273J000?qs=Uha62PnlbFAy0WDXudzKEQ%3D%3D
60-2 0.0082uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L1822J?qs=UAZYTDUJKnS38eiRbPSVdw%3D%3D
100-2 0.12uF https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/EPCOS-TDK/B32672L8123J000?qs=oXiPBR%252BVyFwzYrpuRSwC1g%3D%3D

Trimmers
R43, 70 500R https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Bourns/3296W-1-501RLF?qs=DNfJUgYH4ChlapVhGoGO9A%3D%3D
R107 1k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Bourns/3296W-1-102LF?qs=CL3xLxiry19dzmeQoKwClA%3D%3D

Electrolytic
C80, 85, 88, 89 1000uF/25v https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/KEMET/EST108M025AL3EA?qs=T9vdlufmP8yy1y9t8xbeEA%3D%3D
C15, 73 10uF/400v https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Nichicon/URZ2G100MHD1TN?qs=OSAjuGjmRDPhvu9P%252BMOweA%3D%3D
C6,8,9,1110,16,17,20,86 47uF/400v https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/KEMET/ESU476M400AM5AA?qs=gt1LBUVyoHmcGH%2FSx3A9qA%3D%3D

Screw terminals
19 pieces 2pin https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Amphenol-Anytek/VN02A1500000G?qs=sGAEpiMZZMvPvGwLNS671%2FDanv8Jav0682ca2hqJDw5n16cso0EwgA%3D%3D
4 pieces 8 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/22-04-5082?qs=woxGHVDkIUCjuTjvAPhLCw%3D%3D
4 pieces 5 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/22-23-2052?qs=4hg9R9g9MDtrWI10p1De4Q%3D%3D
2 pieces 4 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/38-00-6294?qs=vE%2F395LYEsfdsq0WuPDzeA%3D%3D
4 pieces 3 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/38-00-6293?qs=vE%2F395LYEsePgnMpw%2FBLJg%3D%3D

19 pieces 2pin https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Phoenix-Contact/1711725?qs=sGAEpiMZZMvPvGwLNS6718PaoTt7FM7ciNHIXMl5mjk%3D
4 pieces 8 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/22-01-2081?qs=P7cO%252B%252BFDLzTeUYpH9PozFg%3D%3D
4 pieces 5 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/10-11-2054?qs=zPGVQsJz0CDc%252Bj%2FovOr4jw%3D%3D
2 pieces 4 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/38-00-6294?qs=vE%2F395LYEsfdsq0WuPDzeA%3D%3D
4 pieces 3 pin molex https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Molex/50-29-1558?qs=N5TNDCQULdM0ntHrUpyWWg%3D%3D

crimp terminal https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Wurth-Elektronik/61900113722DEC?qs=W%252B2sBeLta1ZtaO%252BLNdE39Q%3D%3D
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https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Wurth-Elektronik/61900113722DEC?qs=W%252B2sBeLta1ZtaO%252BLNdE39Q%3D%3D


potentiometers
P4, 13 A1k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Alpha-Taiwan/RV16AF-20-15K-A1K-3LA?qs=8%252Br4Hz5Xir%252BTq%252BtSCdg3Vg%3D%3D
P1, 9 B2k5 https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Alpha-Taiwan/RV24A01F-10-15R1-B2.5K-3LA?qs=8%252Br4Hz5Xir8xzOPSAYZvGQ%3D%3D
P3, 11 B100k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Alpha-Taiwan/RV24AF-22-15R1-B100K-3LA?qs=8%252Br4Hz5Xir%2F88rHE99ROyQ%3D%3D
P2, 10 B10k https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Alpha-Taiwan/RV24AF-22-15R1-B10K-3LA?qs=8%252Br4Hz5Xir9S46cWo93ldw%3D%3D

Switches
J1, J3, 1p12w https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Grayhill/71BDF30-01-1-AJN?qs=ls7QRyWmRk51ULZQ7Lt%2FtQ%3D%3D
CN1,2,3,4 2p6w https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Grayhill/71BD30-02-2-AJN?qs=ls7QRyWmRk7jCj2HV9VO8g%3D%3D
U4,5,8,9 2p7w https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Grayhill/71BS30-02-1-07N?qs=ls7QRyWmRk71owyalnV%252Bew%3D%3D
SW1,2 DPDT https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/NKK-Switches/M2022SS1G03?qs=0mfovmz9yvritdrg2Yt1ew%3D%3D

Tube sockets
2 pieces 9 pin
1 piece 7 pin

Voltage regulator
LM338T https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Texas-Instruments/LM338T-NOPB?qs=X1J7HmVL2ZENaH7%2FMvkSlw%3D%3D

Diodes
D31 1N4004 https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Diotec-Semiconductor/1N4004?qs=OlC7AqGiEDk3eaZusDVIWQ%3D%3D
D27,28,29,30 1N5400 https://hr.mouser.com/ProductDetail/Vishay-General-Semiconductor/1N5400-E3-73?qs=7w0fSgRKp93DsyhVNEr0DQ%3D%3D

Transformers
Sowter 9330 https://www.sowter.co.uk/vintage-audio-transformers.php

9530
3603

Inductor 9325

Power TX https://www.don-audio.com/g-pultec-mono-power-trafo-sec-220v-9v-5V
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